

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 19-0672

<p>LORALEE FISHER, Appellant,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellee.</p>	<p>On appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County (Johnson County Case No. LACV080105)</p> <p>The Honorable Andrew B. Chappell, Presiding Judge</p>
---	--

**APPELLANT LORALEE FISHER'S
FINAL BRIEF**

L. Craig Nierman AT0005754
Thomas E. Williams AT0012176
Phelan Tucker Law LLP
321 E. Market St.
Iowa City, Iowa 52240
Phone: (319) 354-1104
FAX: (319) 354-6962
E-mail: nierman@phelantuckerlaw.com
williams@phelantuckerlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR LORALEE FISHER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED, CONTRARY TO THE POLICY, THAT THE PERIOD OF LIMITED ACTIVITY CONDITION APPLIED TO POLICIES PURCHASED DURING AN OPEN ENROLLMENT PERIOD.	22
A. The District Court Ignored the Plain Language of the Policy When It Concluded that the Period of Limited Activity Condition Applied to a Dependent Life Insurance Policy Purchased During the Open Enrollment Period.....	23
1. Iowa Law Guiding the Interpretation of Insurance Contracts.	23
2. The District Court Completely Ignored the Plain Language of the Policy.....	24
3. The District Court Failed to Apply the Rules of Contract Interpretation.....	27
B. The District Court Failed to Appropriately Apply the Principles for Interpreting an Ambiguous Contract.....	29
1. Any Ambiguity within the Policy Must be Interpreted Against Principal.....	30

2. The Context of the Policy Dictates that the Period of Limited Activity Condition Does Not Apply to LoraLee’s Policy.	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED THAT LORALEE DID NOT SATISFY THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY TO SUCCEED ON HER DOCTRINE OF REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS CLAIM.	37
A. The District Court Improperly Applied the Doctrine of Reasonable Expectations and Failed to View the Facts in a Light Most Favorable to the Non-Moving Party.	38
B. Proper Evaluation of LoraLee’s Doctrine of Reasonable Expectations Claim Requires a Denial of Principal’s Motion for Summary Judgment on that Claim.	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED THAT PRINCIPAL’S CONDUCT IN RETAINING LORALEE’S PREMIUM AFTER DENYING HER POLICY CLAIM DID NOT CONSTITUTE WAIVER UNDER IOWA LAW.	45
A. It is Well-Established Under Iowa Law that an Insurer Waives A Condition When It Retains Premium After Issuing a Denial Based on that Condition.	46
B. The District Court Erred by Disregarding the Iowa Law on Waiver of Condition Precedents.	51
C. The Period of Limited Activity Is a Waivable Policy Condition, Thus, Principal had the Ability to Waive It.	54
D. Principal Waived the Period of Limited Activity Condition by Retaining LoraLee’s Premium While Asserting a Policy Defense.	59
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO CONSIDER LORALEE’S BAD FAITH CLAIM DUE TO ITS RULINGS ON LORALEE’S CONTRACT AND WAIVER CLAIMS.	63

A. The District Court Failed to Consider LoraLee’s Bad Faith Claim.	63
B. Principal Acted in Bad Faith.	64
1. The Meaning of a “Reasonable Basis” Under Iowa Bad Faith Law.	65
2. Principal’s Specific Bases for Denying LoraLee’s Claims Are Not Reasonable.	68
3. It Was Not Objectively Reasonable to Deny LoraLee’s Claim Based on a Plain Reading of the Policy.	69
4. It Was Not Objectively Reasonable to Retain LoraLee’s Premium with Knowledge of the Alleged Policy Defense While Denying Her Claim.	70
CONCLUSION	73
REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITH ORAL ARGUMENT.	74
CERTIFICATE OF COST.	75
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

Bellville v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 702 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 2005)
..... 65, 66, 67

Benzer v. Iowa Mut. Tornado Ins. Assn., 216 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 1971)
..... 23, 25, 29, 31, 34

Biermann Elec. v. Larson & Larson Const., LLC, 843 N.W.2d 478, 2014
WL 69672 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)27, 32

Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co., 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)
.....38, 40, 41, 44

Brown Twp. Mut. Ins. Ass’n v. Kress, 330 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 1983) . 47, 48

C & J Fertilizer, Inc. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co., 227 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1975)
.....32

Cairns v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co., 398 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1987)
.....31, 32, 33, 41

Car Wash Consultants, Inc. v. Belanger, Inc., 777 N.W.2d 128, 2009 WL
3775101 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)32

Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Ass’n v. Associated Int’l Ins. Co., 90
Cal.App.4th 335, 108 Cal.Rptr.2d 776 (2001)67

Clark-Peterson Co., Inc. v. Independent Ins. Associates, Ltd., 492 N.W.2d
675 (Iowa 1992) 45

Cont’l Cas. Co. v. G. R. Kinney Co., Iowa, 258 Iowa 658, 140 N.W.2d 129
(1966). 46, 47, 62

Cullen v. Valley Forge Life Ins. Co., 589 S.E.2d 423 (N.C. App. 2003) . . .49

Dolan v. Aid Ins. Co., 431 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1988) 64, 69

Ferguson v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co., 512 N.W.2d 296, 299 (Iowa 1994) . . 23-24

Galbraith v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co., 698 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 2005) 63, 64

Green v. Racing Ass’n, 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006) . .22, 37, 38, 45, 46, 63

Hawkeye Land Co. v. City of Iowa City, 918 N.W.2d 503, 2018 WL
1858401 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)27, 32

<i>Hemmings v. Home Mut. Ins. Ass'n of Iowa</i> , 199 Iowa 1311, 203 N.W. 818 (1925)	46, 47
<i>Ide v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 1996)	23
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991)	28
<i>LeMars Mut. Ins. Co. v. Farm & City Ins. Co.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1992)	24
<i>Mazzaferro v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 137, 140 (2d Cir. 1995)	27, 32
<i>McDonald v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of the U.S.</i> , 185 Iowa 1008, 169 N.W. 352 (1918)	47, 48, 71, 72
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	23, 38, 39, 46, 63
<i>Mettner v. Nw. Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Iowa 205, 103 N.W. 112 (1905)	47, 48, 50, 52, 59, 61, 62, 70, 73
<i>Niver v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Illinois</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 966 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	66, 68
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005)	22, 25, 30, 37
<i>Pierce v. Homesteaders Life Ass'n</i> , 272 N.W. 543 (Iowa 1937)	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008)	34
<i>Qualls v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1971)	23
<i>Reuter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1991)	67
<i>Rodman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1973)	32, 38, 40
<i>Rubes v. Mega Life and Health Ins. Co., Inc.</i> 642 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2002)	60, 61
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982)	46, 47, 62
<i>Shea v. Massachusetts Ben. Ass'n</i> , 160 Mass. 289, 35 N.E. 855 (1894)	48, 71
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bockhorst</i> , 453 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1972)	49

<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017)	64, 65, 69
<i>Umberger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Iowa 203, 254 N.W. 87 (1934)	23, 29, 31
<i>Van Hulle v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 254 N.E.2d 457 (Ill. 1969)	49
<i>Venz v. State Automobile Ins. Ass'n of Des Moines</i> , 251 N.W. 27, 30 (Iowa 1933)	48, 60
<i>Viele v. Germania Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Iowa 9 (1868)	46
<i>Westfield Ins. Cos. v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2001)	25, 30, 46, 51, 54, 56

Court Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(1)	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(i)	74
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	14

Other Authorities:

16C Appelman, Insurance Law and Practice § 9142 (1981)	48, 59
Stephen S. Ashley, Bad Faith Actions Liability & Damages § 5:04 (2d ed. 1997)	67
6 Couch on Ins. § 85:1.	53
6 Couch on Ins. § 87:32.	53
